the detailed written justification required by Section 1605(c) for waivers "based on a finding under subsection (b)."

Authority: Public Law 111–5, section 1605.

Dated: June 22, 2009.

Ira W. Leighton,

Acting Regional Administrator, Region I, New England.

[FR Doc. E9–15318 Filed 6–26–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6560–50–P

FARM CREDIT ADMINISTRATION

Farm Credit Administration Board; Regular Meeting

AGENCY: Farm Credit Administration.

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given, pursuant to the Government in the Sunshine Act (5 U.S.C. 552b(e)(3)), of the regular meeting of the Farm Credit Administration Board (Board).

DATE AND TIME: The regular meeting of the Board will be held at the offices of the Farm Credit Administration in McLean, Virginia, on July 9, 2009, from 9 a.m. until such time as the Board concludes its business.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Roland E. Smith, Secretary to the Farm Credit Administration Board, (703) 883–4009, TTY (703) 883–4056.

Addresses: Farm Credit Administration, 1501 Farm Credit Drive, McLean, Virginia 22102–5090.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Parts of this meeting of the Board will be open to the public (limited space available), and parts will be closed to the public. In order to increase the accessibility to Board meetings, persons requiring assistance should make arrangements in advance. The matters to be considered at the meeting are:

Open Session

- A. Approval of Minutes
 - June 11, 2009
- B. New Business
- Farm Credit System Compensation Committees—Proposed Bookletter;
- Determining Eligibility and Scope of Financing for Limited Liability Companies—Proposed Bookletter;
- Borrower Rights—Frequently Asked Questions.

C. Reports

• Office of Examination Quarterly Report

Closed Session*

• Update on Office of Examination Oversight Activities

*Session Closed—Exempt pursuant to 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(8) and (9).

Dated: June 24, 2009.

Roland E. Smith.

Secretary, Farm Credit Administration Board. [FR Doc. E9–15448 Filed 6–25–09; 4:15 pm]
BILLING CODE 6705–01–P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Agency Meeting

Pursuant to the provisions of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b), notice is hereby given that at 10 a.m. on Tuesday, June 23, 2009, the Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation met in open session to consider the following matters:

Summary Agenda

Disposition of minutes of previous Board of Directors' Meetings.

Summary reports, status reports, reports of the Office of Inspector General, and reports of actions taken pursuant to authority delegated by the Board of Directors.

Memorandum and resolution re: Interagency Interim Rule on Capital Maintenance: Residential Mortgage Loans Modified Pursuant to the Making Home Affordable Program of the U.S. Department of Treasury.

Memorandum and resolution re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking regarding Proposed Interagency Guidance—Funding and Liquidity Risk Management.

Discussion Agenda

Memorandum and resolution re: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking on the Transaction Account Guarantee Program.

Memorandum and resolution re: Joint Notice of Proposed Rulemaking: Amendment to the Community Reinvestment Act Regulation.

Memorandum and resolution re: Final Rule on Annual Audit and Reporting Requirements (Part 363) and Related Technical Amendment to (Part 308, Subpart U).

In calling the meeting, the Board determined, on motion of Vice Chairman Martin J. Gruenberg, seconded by Director Thomas J. Curry (Appointive), and concurred in by Director John C. Dugan (Director, Comptroller of the Currency), Director

John E. Bowman (Acting Director, Office of Thrift Supervision), and Chairman Sheila C. Bair, that Corporation business required its consideration of the matters on less than seven days' notice to the public; and that no earlier notice of the meeting than that previously provided on June 19, 2009, was practicable.

The meeting was held in the Board Room of the FDIC Building located at 550—17th Street, NW., Washington, DC.

Dated: June 23, 2009.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E9–15375 Filed 6–25–09; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE; P

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION

Notice of Agency Meeting

Pursuant to the provisions of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b), notice is hereby given that at 10:40 a.m. on Tuesday, June 23, 2009, the Board of Directors of the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation met in closed session to consider matters related to the Corporation's corporate, supervisory, and resolution activities.

In calling the meeting, the Board determined, on motion of Vice Chairman Martin J. Gruenberg, seconded by Director John E. Bowman (Acting Director, Office of Thrift Supervision), concurred in by Director John C. Dugan (Comptroller of the Currency), Director Thomas J. Curry (Appointive), and Chairman Sheila C. Bair, that Corporation business required its consideration of the matters which were to be the subject of this meeting on less than seven days' notice to the public; that no earlier notice of the meeting was practicable; that the public interest did not require consideration of the matters in a meeting open to public observation; and that the matters could be considered in a closed meeting by authority of subsections (c)(2), (c)(4), (c)(6), (c)(8), (c)(9)(A)(ii), (c)(9)(B), and(c)(10) of the "Government in the Sunshine Act" (5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(2), (c)(4), (c)(6), (c)(8), (c)(9)(A)(ii), (c)(9)(B),and (c)(10)).

The meeting was held in the Board Room of the FDIC Building located at 550 17th Street, NW., Washington, DC.

Dated: June 23, 2009.

Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation.

Valerie J. Best,

Assistant Executive Secretary. [FR Doc. E9–15376 Filed 6–25–09; 11:15 am] BILLING CODE P